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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - REGULAR MEETING
Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, November 14, 2017
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
J. Thompson, Acting Chair

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Election of Officers
4. Opening Statement

Board Secretary
5. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - October 17, 2017
Board Chair

6. Presentations
A. Student Representative Report - Bloomfield High School

7. Public/PTO Comment
8. Superintendent's Report

A. Boys & Girls Clubs of America Charter Site - Ribbon Cutting Ceremony
J. Thompson

B. Legislative Breakfast on December 7, 2017
J. Thompson

C. Financial Report - October 2017
W. Guzman

9. Old Business
A. Policies for a Second Reading

B. Silver and W. Guzman
1. Attendance, Excused Absences, and Truancy - 5113.2
2. Staff Development - 4131
3. Health Assessments/Screenings - 5141.3

10. New Business
A. Bloomfield High School Summer Academy

S. McCann
B. Policies for an Initial Reading

B. Silver and W. Guzman
1. Student Records: Confidentiality - 5125
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2. Physical Restraint and Seclusion - 5144.1
3. School Fund Raisers - 3281.2

C. 2018 Board of Education Meeting Schedule
D. Harris

11. CABE Updates
D. Harris

12. Board Comments
13. Adjournment
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, October 17, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. 
Bloomfield Board of Education 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Board Room 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Present 
  H. Frydman, Secretary Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  D. Banks   Present 
  Q. Johnson   Present 
 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Jr., Superintendent of Schools 
  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance  
  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer 
  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer   
  W. Joslyn, Human Resource Specialist 
  A.M. Cullinan, Academic Specialist 
  S. Simpson, Director of Strategic Communication and Planning 
  E. Pierce, District Grant Specialist 
  N. Poplin, Interim Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 
   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular Meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
3. Opening Statement 

H. Frydman, Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the Board of 
Education meeting was stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
 A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – September 12, 2017 
 A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board of 
 Education to approve the minutes from the September 12, 2017 regular board meeting, as 
 presented. 
  D. Harris, Chair  Aye 
  M. R. Walters, Vice Chair Aye 
  H. Frydman, Secretary Aye 
  R. Ike    Abstain 
  D. Banks   Aye 
  Q. Johnson   Abstain 
   

The motion was passed 4-0-2. 
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5. Presentations 
A. Student Representative Report – Global Experience Magnet School 

The most recent Global Experience Magnet School (GEMS) excursion took place 
over the summer break. Twenty-nine students and seven chaperones ventured to San 
Francisco and then onto two of the Hawaiian Islands (Hawaii and Oahu). This 12-day 
trip was a combination of the GEMS summer camp experience and the Habitat for 
Humanity experience. The itinerary was very rich in culture and education. 
 
Ms. Nicola Poplin is serving as the Interim Principal at Global Experience Magnet 
School.  
 
In support of Hurricane Harvey victims, Global Experience Magnet School raised 
money through a Pep Rally and Spirit week.  
 
Students received training in the E3: Encourage, Empower, Engage course. This peer-
to-peer initiative teaches students how to share information and knowledge with their 
peers.  
 
Grades 8-12 participated in the PSAT and SAT exams on October 11, 2017. 
 
Students also shared in a team building experience at The Adventure Park in Storrs, 
CT.   
 
The upcoming GEMS Experiences include the Grade 9 trip to Washington, D.C. on 
November 1-4, 2017 and the Grade 12 trip to Costa Rica on November 8-20, 2017. 

 
6. Public/PTO Comment 

No public comment. 
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Financial Report – September 2017 

Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer reported on the financials as of 
October 2017. He distributed the one-page and six-page financial reports. The district 
is four months into the fiscal year with about 89% of the budget expended or 
encumbered.  
 
One account of note is the 02 Non-Certified Salaries account which is currently over 
expended. This account is being reviewed and should be adjusted by the next Board 
meeting. The Tuition, Magnet school line 5690 has yet to be encumbered. The district 
is waiting to receive the bills from CREC. 
 
Mr. Walters inquired if this is standard. Mr. Guzman noted that it is not out of the 
ordinary as districts have just submitted their October 1 Enrollment data to the state.  
 
Mr. Ike asked how the district ended their 2016-2017 fiscal year. Mr. Guzman stated 
the district ended with a positive balance; however due to the difficult budget year, 
funds were not set aside for the 2% non-recurring account. 
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8. Old Business 
There is no old business to report.  
 

9. New Business 
A. Summer School Programs 2017 

Ms. Anne Marie Cullinan, Academic Specialist shared a PowerPoint presentation 
outlining the highlights of the Early Start 2017 program. Over 400 students in grades 
1-6 attended the three-week summer program. Research shows that gaps in student 
achievement are significantly impacted by summer learning loss.  
 
The curriculum for the summer program included mastering Common Core Standards 
with 30 instructional hours in Reading, Writing and 15 instructional hours in math. 
Teachers of record were retained for summer instruction.  
 
This year grades 1 and 2 curriculum included the National Geographic non-fiction 
reading and grades 3 and 4 used Engineering is Elementary.   
 
The enrichment portion of the day for Grades 1-4 included STEM related activities 
such as 3-D printing, dancing, cooking and physical education. The Boys & Girls 
Club of Hartford directed a wellness program focusing on improving the overall 
health of students by increasing daily physical activity and teaching about good 
nutrition.  
 
The academic program for students in Grades 5-6 focused on problem solving skills 
and SBAC performance tasks while incorporating CLOSE reading strategies. For 
enrichment, students participated in a variety of physical fitness activities including 
aerobics, yoga, dance and wiffle ball.  
 
Students in grades 7-8 participated in a STEM oriented program that consisted of a 
Language Arts/Social Science component and a Mathematics/Science component. 
The program used the Engineering Design Process. For enrichment, students explored 
the art and science of photography and worked on physical fitness skills. 
 
Attendance increased in all grades over last year except Grade 4. Ms. Cullinan noted 
that attendance was closely monitored and commented that parents preferred the 
three-week program. 
 
Overall, materials were of high interest to the students and the informational texts 
were engaging.  
 

B. Budget Transfers – 2016/2017 Fiscal Year 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer shared a summary of budget transfers 
for fiscal year 2016-2017. The transfers were reviewed by the Finance Committee on 
September 26, 2017. These transfers are to reconcile deficits and balance the accounts 
from the 2016-2017 budget. The transfers are needed in order to complete the end-of-
year report.  
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Policy 3160 indicates that Board approval is required for all salary transfers and other 
transfers in excess of $25,000.  
 
A motion was made by M. Walters and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the final budget transfers for fiscal year 2016-2017, as 
presented. 
   
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

C. Policies for Initial Reading 
1. Attendance, Excused Absences, and Truancy – 5113.2 

Dr. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance 
presented a change to the existing policy regarding student Attendance and 
Excused absences.   
 
The edit to this policy comes as a result of Public Act No. 17-14 and from 
recommendation of the Connecticut State Department of Education. This 
policy revision excludes in-school suspensions from being considered a 
student absence.  
 
Dr. Silver reviewed that students would be noted as chronically absent when 
their absences were equal to or greater than ten per cent of the total number of 
school days enrolled. 
 

2. Staff Development – 4131 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer presented the policy to the 
Board for an initial reading. This policy has been reviewed by the Policy 
Committee on September 26, 2017. 
 
This policy is to address the implementation of Public Act No. 17-37 
regarding the recommendations for professional development and in-service 
training requirements for educators and Public Act No. 17-32 an act 
concerning human trafficking.  
 
This new policy indicates that professional development should be aligned to 
the goals of the district and academic state standards. The new law requires 
eighteen (18) hours of embedded professional development focused on 
improving student learning. The act eliminates repetitive in-service training 
programs.  
 
In compliance with PA 17-32, the Staff Development policy also includes 
training pertaining to human trafficking to those staff members who have 
contact with students. The initial educational training must be completed July 
1, 2018. 
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3. Health Assessments/Screenings – 5141.3  
Mr. William Guzman presented a total revision of the Health 
Assessment/Screenings policy.  
 
The new policy adheres to the states laws and regulations that pertain to 
school immunizations and health assessments. In addition, this policy 
addresses the requirement of the school district to provide written notice to the 
parent/guardian of each student found to have a defect of vision or disease of 
the eye during their vision screening.  
 
This policy has been reviewed by Penny Maddy, the head nurse and is in 
accordance with the current practices of the district. 
 

10. CABE Updates 
Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. attended a 2-day conference in New Orleans as a guest of CABE 
for the Council of Urban Boards of Education (CUBE) in late September. There were 
many items of information on diversity and changes in technology. 
 
He also served as a panelist at the CABE workshop entitled “So You Want to be A Board 
Member” on September 19, 2017. 
 
The CABE/CAPSS Convention will be held on November 17-18, 2017 at the Mystic 
Marriott Hotel in Groton, CT. Please see Krista if you are interested in attending. 
 

11. Board Comments 
R. Ike is back after being delayed on a cruise because of a hurricane and unable to attend 
the last meeting. Mr. Ike welcomed back fellow member Howard Frydman and 
recognized Michael Williams and Donna Banks for their contributions to the Board. He 
attended the Bloomfield High School Centennial program and was very impressed. He 
also commented that the Board presentation to the Town Council candidates was 
comprehensive.  
 
Q. Johnson echoed Mr. Ike’s sentiments. He reminded the audience to vote on November 
7, 2017.  
 
D. Banks thanked the Board of Education members for their support and stated she 
learned a great deal from her tenure on the Board.  
 
H. Frydman encouraged people to spread the good word about the Bloomfield Public 
Schools. He thanked Donna Banks for serving and acknowledged her recognition by the 
Bloomfield Lions Club.  
 
M. Walters remarked that Ms. Banks would be missed. He stated it is wonderful to see 
the community, administration and schools working together. The Early Start program is 
academically engaging and contributes to the whole child. The Bloomfield High School 
Open House was well attended as was the Alumni Football game.  
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D. Harris noted he too attended the Open House at Bloomfield High School. He also was 
present for the Class of 1960 Reunion. The attendees were delighted to have the students 
participate in their event. The Centennial Celebration was a great success. On September 
26, 2017 Mr. Harris, Dr. Thompson and Mr. Guzman were joined by representatives from 
KingSpan on the roof of Carmen Arace for a photo-op. The solar panels are impressive. 
On October 4, 2017 the Board and Central Office staff presented to the Town Council 
candidates. On October 13, 2017 Mr. Harris attended the Metacomet Culture Fair.  
 
He shared his sentiments with Ms. Banks and thanked her serving on the Board of 
Education. 
 
He reminded the audience to get out and vote on November 7, 2017. 
 

12. Adjournment 
At 8:07 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by M. Walters. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

__________________________________ 
H. Frydman, Secretary 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 121514

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.71%$252,425.09 $0.00 $252,425.09 $10,943,245.52 $3,520,334.39 $14,716,005.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES (3.98)%$(268,248.69)$0.00 $(268,248.69)$4,995,229.00 $2,005,785.69 $6,732,766.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  8.84%$733,401.67 $0.00 $733,401.67 $2,684,976.69 $4,876,417.64 $8,294,796.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  17.83%$298,898.67 $65,690.50 $364,589.17 $1,048,152.23 $631,146.60 $2,043,888.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  7.01%$183,716.29 $699.42 $184,415.71 $2,085,946.97 $357,325.32 $2,627,688.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.98%$1,908.00 $0.00 $1,908.00 $91,126.34 $101,060.66 $194,095.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  35.42%$45,056.35 $10,900.00 $55,956.35 $57,454.84 $44,525.81 $157,937.00 

08 TUITION  33.68%$1,285,230.72 $0.00 $1,285,230.72 $2,119,161.45 $410,953.83 $3,815,346.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  51.71%$73,298.71 $658.00 $73,956.71 $44,824.55 $24,240.74 $143,022.00 

10 SUPPLIES  23.83%$137,856.14 $102.54 $137,958.68 $111,964.19 $328,956.13 $578,879.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.75%$25,738.85 $118.71 $25,857.56 $965,151.14 $483,337.30 $1,474,346.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  53.35%$91,677.44 $757.90 $92,435.34 $4,821.50 $76,001.16 $173,258.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  33.97%$72,200.68 $0.00 $72,200.68 $9,803.90 $130,534.42 $212,539.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  22.78%$39,708.32 $0.00 $39,708.32 $54,946.32 $79,626.36 $174,281.00 

GRAND TOTAL  7.38%$2,972,868.24 $78,927.07 $3,051,795.31 $25,216,804.64 $13,070,246.05 $41,338,846.00 

Page 1 of 111/9/2017 11:55:26AM



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 121512

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  0.78%$97,791.87 $0.00 $97,791.87 $9,562,888.21 $2,720,853.92 $12,381,534.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  6.62%$154,633.22 $0.00 $154,633.22 $1,380,357.31 $799,480.47 $2,334,471.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.71%$252,425.09 $0.00 $252,425.09 $10,943,245.52 $3,520,334.39 $14,716,005.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF  0.90%$3,130.00 $0.00 $3,130.00 $254,978.02 $88,441.98 $346,550.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  1.89%$1,823.00 $0.00 $1,823.00 $123,526.08 $(29,029.08)$96,320.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  9.44%$13,960.26 $0.00 $13,960.26 $102,454.21 $31,314.53 $147,729.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA (4.74)%$(50,475.83)$0.00 $(50,475.83)$865,787.06 $248,162.77 $1,063,474.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES (1.57)%$(4,704.90)$0.00 $(4,704.90)$225,674.40 $78,631.50 $299,601.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (3.06)%$(44,563.88)$0.00 $(44,563.88)$1,053,157.00 $447,437.88 $1,456,031.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,047.45 $27,554.55 $79,602.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.00%$0.60 $0.00 $0.60 $49,852.80 $23,541.60 $73,395.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.00%$0.25 $0.00 $0.25 $328,264.59 $140,239.16 $468,504.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT (17.68)%$(66,749.61)$0.00 $(66,749.61)$291,102.82 $153,148.79 $377,502.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  49.86%$33,062.78 $0.00 $33,062.78 $25,769.18 $7,466.04 $66,298.00 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,182.36 $38,743.64 $111,926.00 

1258 SCH CLIMATE SPECIALIST  39.35%$17,228.29 $0.00 $17,228.29 $22,921.80 $3,627.91 $43,778.00 

1259 DIST EXT DAY COORDINATOR  100.00%$45,000.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 121512

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN (0.08)%$(1,106.13)$0.00 $(1,106.13)$933,039.07 $422,632.06 $1,354,565.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (2.10)%$(12,424.40)$0.00 $(12,424.40)$404,416.72 $197,501.68 $589,494.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  19.87%$54,047.13 $0.00 $54,047.13 $159,148.80 $58,752.07 $271,948.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  0.00%$0.30 $0.00 $0.30 $29,906.64 $8,103.06 $38,010.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  72.15%$11,970.10 $0.00 $11,970.10 $0.00 $4,619.90 $16,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  64.45%$99,553.35 $0.00 $99,553.35 $0.00 $54,895.65 $154,449.00 

1299 STAFFING ADJUSTMENTS  100.00%$(368,000.00)$0.00 $(368,000.00)$0.00 $0.00 $(368,000.00)

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES (3.98)%$(268,248.69)$0.00 $(268,248.69)$4,995,229.00 $2,005,785.69 $6,732,766.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  12.47%$570,566.94 $0.00 $570,566.94 $1,000,000.00 $3,002,437.06 $4,573,004.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  2.36%$5,281.64 $0.00 $5,281.64 $140,041.33 $78,177.03 $223,500.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  10.92%$8,300.00 $0.00 $8,300.00 $52,400.00 $15,300.00 $76,000.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  5.92%$61,327.09 $0.00 $61,327.09 $695,609.86 $277,247.05 $1,034,184.00 

2300 PENSION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,338,937.00 $1,338,937.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $602,000.00 $0.00 $602,000.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  56.00%$25,200.00 $0.00 $25,200.00 $18,800.00 $1,000.00 $45,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  45.26%$36,464.00 $0.00 $36,464.00 $28,453.00 $15,647.00 $80,564.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  7.59%$24,262.00 $0.00 $24,262.00 $147,672.50 $147,672.50 $319,607.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 121512

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  8.84%$733,401.67 $0.00 $733,401.67 $2,684,976.69 $4,876,417.64 $8,294,796.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  46.73%$105,083.27 $0.00 $105,083.27 $39,697.97 $80,044.76 $224,826.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  13.32%$81,435.66 $27,584.00 $109,019.66 $509,144.82 $200,095.52 $818,260.00 

3260 TESTING  5.69%$5,058.72 $0.00 $5,058.72 $36,451.15 $47,291.13 $88,801.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  92.61%$13,877.77 $37,306.50 $51,184.27 $0.00 $4,083.73 $55,268.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  23.16%$14,896.00 $0.00 $14,896.00 $27,108.10 $22,287.90 $64,292.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  19.30%$29,910.90 $0.00 $29,910.90 $39,919.75 $85,141.35 $154,972.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  3.82%$4,163.01 $0.00 $4,163.01 $64,270.89 $40,520.10 $108,954.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  23.81%$5,739.75 $0.00 $5,739.75 $11,360.25 $7,000.00 $24,100.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88,215.19 $12,234.81 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  31.80%$23,976.08 $0.00 $23,976.08 $16,555.59 $34,860.33 $75,392.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  5.06%$14,021.11 $800.00 $14,821.11 $186,451.90 $91,089.99 $292,363.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  1.96%$710.00 $0.00 $710.00 $28,976.62 $6,523.38 $36,210.00 

5701 FOOD SERVICE $26.40 $0.00 $26.40 $0.00 $(26.40)$0.00 ---    

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  17.83%$298,898.67 $65,690.50 $364,589.17 $1,048,152.23 $631,146.60 $2,043,888.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  5.52%$141,491.30 $0.00 $141,491.30 $2,073,242.67 $347,341.03 $2,562,075.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 121512

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

7/1/2017 - 

6/30/2018

Account Number / Description

5820 FIELD TRIPS  65.42%$42,224.99 $699.42 $42,924.41 $12,704.30 $9,984.29 $65,613.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  7.01%$183,716.29 $699.42 $184,415.71 $2,085,946.97 $357,325.32 $2,627,688.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  1.03%$1,908.00 $0.00 $1,908.00 $91,126.34 $91,125.66 $184,160.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,935.00 $9,935.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.98%$1,908.00 $0.00 $1,908.00 $91,126.34 $101,060.66 $194,095.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  6.06%$2,721.86 $0.00 $2,721.86 $28,533.40 $13,608.74 $44,864.00 

5310 POSTAGE  58.94%$15,947.36 $0.00 $15,947.36 $3,652.34 $7,454.30 $27,054.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  30.00%$950.00 $7,000.00 $7,950.00 $11,905.00 $6,645.00 $26,500.00 

5500 PRINTING  49.29%$25,437.13 $3,900.00 $29,337.13 $13,364.10 $16,817.77 $59,519.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  35.42%$45,056.35 $10,900.00 $55,956.35 $57,454.84 $44,525.81 $157,937.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  11.25%$187,392.31 $0.00 $187,392.31 $1,239,938.01 $237,825.68 $1,665,156.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (4.61)%$(44,270.63)$0.00 $(44,270.63)$829,198.44 $174,851.19 $959,779.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  95.94%$1,142,109.04 $0.00 $1,142,109.04 $50,025.00 $(1,723.04)$1,190,411.00 

08 TUITION  33.68%$1,285,230.72 $0.00 $1,285,230.72 $2,119,161.45 $410,953.83 $3,815,346.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  10.67%$6,068.20 $0.00 $6,068.20 $35,093.17 $15,664.63 $56,826.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  78.76%$67,230.51 $658.00 $67,888.51 $9,731.38 $8,576.11 $86,196.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  51.71%$73,298.71 $658.00 $73,956.71 $44,824.55 $24,240.74 $143,022.00 
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6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  20.55%$79,359.61 $0.00 $79,359.61 $84,296.65 $222,344.74 $386,001.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  43.23%$24,095.69 $102.54 $24,198.23 $9,891.35 $21,882.42 $55,972.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  74.01%$8,206.57 $0.00 $8,206.57 $9.79 $2,870.64 $11,087.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  58.35%$4,084.58 $0.00 $4,084.58 $1,357.00 $1,558.42 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  20.54%$16,567.15 $0.00 $16,567.15 $0.00 $64,060.85 $80,628.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  14.51%$5,542.54 $0.00 $5,542.54 $16,409.40 $16,239.06 $38,191.00 

10 SUPPLIES  23.83%$137,856.14 $102.54 $137,958.68 $111,964.19 $328,956.13 $578,879.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  2.55%$2,752.30 $0.00 $2,752.30 $48,048.10 $56,796.60 $107,597.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  2.05%$1,322.83 $118.71 $1,441.54 $49,638.06 $18,916.40 $69,996.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180,544.30 $33,678.70 $214,223.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.51%$4,953.72 $0.00 $4,953.72 $652,239.09 $312,024.19 $969,217.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,681.59 $17,131.41 $51,813.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  27.17%$16,710.00 $0.00 $16,710.00 $0.00 $44,790.00 $61,500.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.75%$25,738.85 $118.71 $25,857.56 $965,151.14 $483,337.30 $1,474,346.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  52.21%$77,112.97 $757.90 $77,870.87 $3,631.22 $67,629.91 $149,132.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  77.91%$7,135.38 $0.00 $7,135.38 $0.00 $2,022.62 $9,158.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  49.63%$7,429.09 $0.00 $7,429.09 $1,190.28 $6,348.63 $14,968.00 
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12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  53.35%$91,677.44 $757.90 $92,435.34 $4,821.50 $76,001.16 $173,258.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  24.99%$6,987.41 $0.00 $6,987.41 $4,894.50 $16,078.09 $27,960.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  42.63%$19,220.31 $0.00 $19,220.31 $4,082.00 $21,776.69 $45,079.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  32.96%$45,992.96 $0.00 $45,992.96 $827.40 $92,679.64 $139,500.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  33.97%$72,200.68 $0.00 $72,200.68 $9,803.90 $130,534.42 $212,539.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  21.50%$12,671.27 $0.00 $12,671.27 $3,759.94 $42,486.79 $58,918.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  19.55%$17,958.28 $0.00 $17,958.28 $39,322.78 $34,566.94 $91,848.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  38.60%$9,078.77 $0.00 $9,078.77 $11,863.60 $2,572.63 $23,515.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  22.78%$39,708.32 $0.00 $39,708.32 $54,946.32 $79,626.36 $174,281.00 

GRAND TOTAL  7.38%$2,972,868.24 $78,927.07 $3,051,795.31 $25,216,804.64 $13,070,246.05 $41,338,846.00 
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